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JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
 

Notice of Meeting on Tuesday, September 20 , 2022 at 7 pm 
 

Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building, #3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Approval of Agenda 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes of July 19, 2022 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
 

6. Development Permit with Variance Permit Applications 
a) DV000087 – Strata Lot 5, Section 16, Otter District, Strata Plan VIS7096 (11-7450 

Butler Road) 
b) DV000090 - Lot 14, Section 97, Sooke District, Plan 14282 (35 Seagirt Road) 
 

7. Zoning Amendment Applications 
a) RZ000273 - That Part of Section 17, Otter District, Lying East of Otter Point Road, 

Except Parcel C (DD43782I) And Except Parts in Plans 3054 And 17721 (3542 & 1-
3542 Otter Point Road) 

b) RZ000278 - Add Detached Accessory Suite as a Permitted Accessory Use in the 
Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) Zone 

c) RZ000279 - Strata Lots 1, 2, 3, & 4, Section 85, Sooke District, Strata Plan EPS1027 
Together with an interest in the Common Property in proportion to the Unit Entitlement 
of the Strata Lot as shown on Form V (476, 478, 480 & 482 Becher Bay Road) 

 
8. Adjournment 
 
Please note that during the COVID-19 situation, the public may attend the meeting in-person or electronically through 
video or teleconference. Should you wish to attend the meeting in-person, please contact the Juan de Fuca Community 
Planning Office at 250.642.8100. Should you wish to attend electronically, please contact us by email at 
jdfinfo@crd.bc.ca so that staff may forward meeting details. Written submissions continue to be accepted until 4:00 pm 
the day before the meeting. 
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Minutes of a Meeting of the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee 
Held Tuesday, July 19, 2022 at the Juan de Fuca Local Area Services Building 
3 – 7450 Butler Road, Otter Point, BC 

 
 
PRESENT: Director Mike Hicks (Chair), Stan Jensen (EP), Vern McConnell,  

Roy McIntyre (EP), Ron Ramsay, Dale Risvold (EP), Sandy Sinclair 
Staff: Iain Lawrence, Senior Manager, JdF Local Area Services; 
Wendy Miller, Recorder 

PUBLIC: 3 in-person; 7 EP 
 
EP – Electronic Participation 
 
The meeting was called to order at 7:00 pm. 
 
The Chair provided a Territorial Acknowledgment. 
 
1. Approval of the Agenda 

 
MOVED by Vern McConnell, SECONDED by Ron Ramsay that the agenda be approved. 

CARRIED 
 

2. Approval of the Supplementary Agenda 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Ron Ramsay that the supplementary agenda be 
approved. CARRIED 
 

3. Adoption of Minutes from the Meeting of June 21, 2022 
 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the minutes from the meeting 
of June 21, 2022, be adopted. CARRIED 
 

4. Chair’s Report 
The Chair thanked everyone for coming to the meeting. 
 

5. Planner’s Report 
After consulting with the Chair, the LUC will adjourn for the month of August, unless there is 
a pressing matter. 
 

6. Development Variance Permit Application 
a) VA000157 – Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District, Plan 25866 (8015 West Coast Road) 

Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a variance to reduce the front yard setback for 
an accessory building from 7.5 m to 3.8 m, and to allow an accessory building to be located 
closer to the front lot line than the principle building. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property, site plan and site photo advising that other 
locations for siting this structure on the property are limited a due to topographic 
constraints, the shape of the parcel and proximity to the shoreline. 
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Iain Lawrence confirmed that the applicants have obtained approval from the Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure for placement of the accessory structure within 4.5 m of 
the highway right-of-way and that that no comments were received in response to the 
notice of intent mailed to adjacent property owners within 500 m of the subject property. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicants were present. 
 
The applicants stated that the accessory building is a hydro shed with wash sink and that 
they initially believed that because the building was under 10 m2 a building permit was not 
required. 

 
MOVED by Sandy Sinclair, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Variance Permit VA000157 for Lot 1, Section 32, Otter District, Plan 
25866, to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 
6.07(a), by reducing the front yard setback from 7.5 m to 3.8 m; and Part 1, Section 
4.01(1)(d) by allowing an accessory building to be located closer to the front lot line than 
the principle building to authorize the siting of a utility building, be approved. 

CARRIED 
 

7. Liquor Primary Structural Change for Outdoor Patio Application 
a) LP000033 – Lot 1, District Lots 17, 899 & 929, Renfrew District, Plan VIP79865 (17310 

Parkinson Road) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a liquor primary structural change for an outdoor 
patio advising that the provincial Liquor and Cannabis Regulation Branch granted the Port 
Renfrew Pub a Temporary Expanded Service Area (TESA) to support compliance with the 
Provincial Health Officer’s orders and guidelines regarding physical distancing due to 
COVID-19. Authorized TESAs are set to expire on March 31, 2023. To make the TESA 
authorization permanent, the applicant has applied for a new outdoor patio permanent 
structural change. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and patio location. It was advised that CRD 
Building Inspection and the Port Renfrew Fire Department have both supported a patio 
occupant load of twenty-four persons and that hours of operation for the patio coincide 
with the hours of operation of the pub which are currently 11:30 am to 8:00 pm but may 
vary over the season. It was further advised no comments were received in response to 
the notice of intent mailed to adjacent property owners within 500 m of the subject 
property. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present. 
 
The applicant stated that: 
- interest in outdoor seating has increased in response to COVID-19 
- the outdoor patio has been in operation for two years and is generally used in July and 

August 
- no complaints have been received regarding the patio 
- the patio will change the boundaries of the liquor licence, but will not increase the total 

capacity allowed under the licence 
- to-date, person capacity exceeding approved occupant load has not been an issue 
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MOVED by Roy McIntyre, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
1. That comment be provided to the LCRB confirming that the Land Use Committee has 

considered the proposed location, person capacity, hours of liquor service, impact of 
noise, the general impact on the community of the proposed structural change for 
outdoor patio application for the Renfrew Pub (LP000033); 

2. That public comments received by the Land Use Committee regarding application 
LP000033 be provided to the LCRB; and 

3. That the structural change for outdoor patio application for the Renfrew Pub 
(LP000033) be supported.  

CARRIED 
 

8. Zoning Amendment Applications 
a) RZ000275 - Lots A-H, and J and K, District Lot 87, Renfrew District, Plan EPP31225 

(Kirby Creek Road) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a joint application to amend Bylaw No. 2040 by 
rezoning the subject properties from Forestry (AF) to Rural 2 (RU2) for the purpose of 
agricultural activities. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject properties and advised that the LUC directed referral 
of the proposal to agencies and to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission 
(APC) at its meeting of February 15, 2022. 
 
Iain Lawrence outlined the referral comments included in the staff report and advised that 
the APC recommended support for the proposal at its meeting of March 15, 2022. 
 
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that: 
- the RU2 would not increase the density permitted by the AF zone 
- the RU2 allows the keeping of livestock, but not the operation of a piggery as the RU2 

zone does not permit intensive agriculture uses 
- the rezoning was initiated by property owners within the subdivision area and only 

those that expressed interest are included 
 
MOVED by Ron Ramsay, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4464, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 155, 2022”, to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, FLNR - 
Archaeology Branch, FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations 
and Rural Development, FLNR - Water Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of 
Agriculture, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, RCMP, Shirley Fire 
Department, Sooke School District #62, Pacheedaht First Nation and T’Sou-ke First 
Nation be approved and the comments received. 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4464 be introduced and read a first time and read a second 
time; and; 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, 
the Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated 
authority to hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4464. 

CARRIED 
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b) RZ000278 - Add Detached Accessory Suite as a Permitted Accessory Use in the 
Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) Zone 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for a joint application to amend the Wildwood 
Terrace 4 (WT-4) zone to allow a suite to be located in an accessory building. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and the proposed amendment to the  
WT-4 zone. It was advised that the subject area is designated Pacific Acreage by the 
Shirley – Jordan River Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4001, and that accessory 
suites are in keeping with the residential uses supported by the designation. 
 
Iain Lawrence directed attention to the one submission received and circulated in the 
supplementary agenda which states general support for the application but concern 
related to potential nuisance and hazardous activities in the community and CRD oversight 
of such activities. 
 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present and reminded the LUC that opportunity 
for detached accessory suites was added to Bylaw No. 2040 thirteen years ago as a 
means of supporting housing options.  
 
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that: 
- the subject properties are designed Private Managed Forest Land (PMFL) by the 

Province 
- the WT-4 zone includes resource extraction as a permitted use as the 144.6 ha 

Remainder parcel historically includes a gravel processing area 
- the LUC has recently considered development applications for the 144.6 ha parcel 

including applications related to commercial use for a craft brewery, as well as a 
variance application related to a 12-lot subdivision 

 
MOVED by Ron Ramsay, SECONDED by Sandy Sinclair that staff be directed to refer 
proposed Bylaw No. 4496, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw 
No. 156, 2022” to the Shirley/Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission, appropriate 
CRD departments and the following external agencies and First Nations for comment: 
BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
FLNR - Archaeology Branch 
FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development 
FLNR - Water Protection Section 
Island Health 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
Pacheedaht First Nation 
RCMP 
Sooke School District #62 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 

CARRIED 
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9. Comprehensive Community Development Plan Amendment Application 
a) RZ000276 - Blocks D and E, District Lots 751 and 911, Renfrew District, Plan 

EPC2056 (Crown Lease #927321) 
Iain Lawrence spoke to the staff report for the application to rezone the subject property 
from Marine (M) to a new Commercial Marina (CM-1) zone in order to permit a commercial 
marina, community use services, food service establishments and retail establishments. 
Iain Lawrence reported that proposed Bylaw No. 4473 also proposes to rezone an area of 
foreshore fill in proximity to sea caves to a new Heritage Conservation (HC) zone to protect 
the integrity of the caves and provide access to them. 
 
Iain Lawrence highlighted the subject property and advised that: 
- the subject property was initially granted status as a Licence of Occupation area by 

the Province on February 25, 2016 
- the marina is operating under Temporary Use Permit TP000008 which was issued by 

the CRD in 2016 and renewed in 2019 
- Temporary Use Permit TP000008 will expire on July 24, 2022 
- the LUC directed referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4473 to agencies and to a public 

information meeting at its meeting of February 15, 2022 
 
Iain Lawrence outlined the referral comments included in the staff report and advised that 
the proposal was considered at a public information meeting on March 7, 2022. 

 
Iain Lawrence directed attention to the one submission received and circulated in the 
supplementary agenda which states concern regarding the application and concern 
related to notification of this evening’s meeting. It was advised that notification 
requirements for the meeting were satisfied and, should the application proceed to public 
hearing, notice of public hearing will be posted to the CRD website, advertised in the local 
paper and distributed to mailboxes in Port Renfrew.  

 
The Chair confirmed that the applicant was present and advised that: 
- the marina proposal has been under review for six years 
- the earlier comprehensive proposal for the marina and upland areas (RZ000242) was 

separated into two separate zoning amendment applications 
- only the marina proposal is being considered this evening 
- through public feedback and consultation with the Pacheedaht First Nation, concerns 

regarding the marina proposal related to sewerage and water servicing and protection 
of the caves have been addressed 

- the marina is a local employer, providing office and restaurant jobs and fishing guide 
work 

 
Iain Lawrence responded to questions from the LUC advising that: 
- public hearings are held in accordance with the Local Government Act 
- upon expiry of Temporary Use Permit TP000008, the current zoning for the upland 

areas would apply 
- any activities related to marina use occurring on the upland areas will need to be 

relocated upon expiry of Temporary Use Permit TP000008 
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MOVED by Director Hicks, SECONDED by Vern McConnell that the Juan de Fuca Land 
Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4473, “Comprehensive Community 

Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 1, 2003, Amendment Bylaw 
No. 14, 2022”, to Public Information Meeting, CRD departments, BC Hydro, 
Cowichan Valley Regional District, Department of Fisheries and Oceans, 
Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural 
Development (FLNR), FLNR - Archaeology Branch, Island Health, Ministry of 
Transportation & Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First Nation, RCMP, and Sooke 
School District #62 be approved and the comments received. 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4473 be introduced and read a first time and read a 
second time; and; 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government 
Act, the Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be 
delegated authority to hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4473. 

CARRIED 
 
10. Adjournment 

 
The meeting adjourned at 7:47 pm. 

 
 
 
____________________________________ 
Chair 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Strata Lot 5, Section 16, Otter District, 

Strata Plan VIS7096 – 11-7450 Butler Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

An application has been made for a development permit with variance in order to authorize the 
siting of a permanent shipping container and authorize construction of an additional building within 
a designated commercial and industrial development permit area. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject property is located within the Sooke Business Park strata development on Butler 
Road in Otter Point (Appendix A). Boulevard landscaping was installed as part of Development 
Permit DP-07-08, issued for the original subdivision. The property is entirely enclosed with black 
chain-link fencing. 

The property is zoned Sooke Business Parks Industrial (M-SBP) in the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040. There is an existing 174 m2 industrial building with a 90.1 m2 

caretakers dwelling unit on the lot that was completed under Building Permit BP002771 and 
Development Permit DP000221. An addition to the unit to expand the entrance was completed 
under BP005887. The building operates as a cannabis production facility under a licence from 
Health Canada. 

The owners have now applied to construct a 59 m2 building in the rear yard in order to expand 
the cannabis production facility (Appendix B). The site plan submitted in support of the application 
shows an additional shipping container located in the rear yard installed without permits. The 
applicant has confirmed that the shipping container is used for storage and is to remain on the 
parcel permanently. The applicant has requested a variance to reduce the rear yard setback from 
4.5 m to 0.6 m to allow for construction of an additional structure and to authorize the siting of the 
existing shipping container (Appendix C). 

The property is designated within the Commercial and Industrial Development Permit Area in the 
Otter Point Official Community Plan, 2014, Bylaw No. 3819, for the form and character of industrial 
development (Appendix D). The applicant has requested a development permit for the proposed 
accessory building. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000087, for Strata Lot 5, Section 16, Otter District, 
Strata Plan VIS7096 to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 
27B.09(d)(ii) by reducing the rear yard setback requirement from 4.5 m to 0.6 m for the purpose 
of constructing an industrial building and to authorize the siting of a permanent shipping container, 
be approved. 
 
Alternative 2 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000087 be denied.  
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 

The Otter Point Official Community Plan, 2014, Bylaw No. 3819, designates development permit 
areas for the form and character of industrial development. The subject property is located within 
a Commercial and Industrial development permit area; therefore, a development permit is 
required for the proposed construction. CRD Delegation of Development Permit Approval 
Authority Bylaw, 2009, Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning and Protective 
Services, the power to issue a development permit; however, the delegated authority does not 
include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) of the bylaw. 

The Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 27B.09(d)(ii) specifies that 
the rear yard setback requirement is 4.5 m. An existing shipping container was placed within the 
rear yard setback and the applicants are proposing to construct an additional building within the 
rear yard setback; therefore, a variance is requested. 

Public Consultation Implications 

Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw. Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3885, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any responses received 
from the public will be presented at the September 20, 2022 Land Use Committee meeting. There 
is no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a development 
permit. 

Land Use Implications 

Development Permit: 
The owners have retained Doran Musgrove Architect to design the 60 m2 additional industrial 
building. The construction must address the form and character development permit guidelines 
as outlined in Section 6.7.4, Guideline #1, of Bylaw No. 3819. 

Guideline #2 requires that the proposed building design fit into the natural surroundings. The 
façade of the new building is to be a combination of natural colour siding and metal siding and 
the use of shipping containers for storage within screened areas is commonplace within the strata. 
The development is located in the rear yard adjacent to the common property septic disposal field 
area for the West Coast Super Storage strata. The subject property is located within Sooke 
Business Park which was previously a dryland sort yard supporting forestry operations and has 
long been cleared of any natural vegetation. Therefore, guideline #3 is not applicable. 

To address guidelines #4, #5 and #6, existing boulevard landscaping will be retained in order to 
screen parking areas, loading facilities and outdoor storage. 

Downward facing lights will be installed above all entrances in order to reduce glare into the 
surrounding environment, pursuant to guideline #7. 

Guideline #8 recommends the range of building material be complementary to existing buildings 
and that front entrances use a combination of exterior surface textures. The additional building 
will be located behind the existing structure which incorporates wood posts and siding to define 
the main entrance and textured corrugated metal siding, similar to other buildings in the Sooke 
Business Park. 
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The building is adjacent to a community trail; therefore, guideline #9 is applicable. Planning staff 
referred the application to JdF Electoral Area Parks for comment. Parks staff had no concerns 
regarding the proposed development and additional landscape screening was not requested. 

No roof-top equipment is proposed and parking requirements have been addressed, as outlined 
in guidelines #10 and #11. 

A security deposit is not requested as indicated in guideline #12 as no further landscaping is 
required. 

Potable water and sewage disposal will be required in accordance with existing covenants 
registered on title of the property and the CRD Building Bylaw. The application was referred to 
JdF Building Inspection; any additional requirements for both the existing shipping container and 
the proposed additional building will be confirmed through the building permit process. 

Variance: 
The applicant proposes to construct an industrial building within 0.6 m of the rear parcel line; 
however, the M-SBP zone specifies a minimum setback requirement of 4.5 m. The applicant has 
requested a variance to allow for the siting of the industrial building and to also authorize the siting 
of an existing permanent shipping container, which is located 0.9 m from the rear lot line. 

Both the proposed building and the existing shipping container meet the front, internal and 
external side yard setback requirements and all existing and proposed structures on the parcel 
are within the 60% maximum lot coverage. Access and egress will remain on the strata road to 
the north of the property. The setbacks for the proposed building will be verified by survey at the 
time of construction through the Building Permit process. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000087 is included as Appendix E for consideration. Since 
the proposed design satisfies the development permit guidelines as outlined in Section 6.7.4 of 
Bylaw No. 3819, and as no significant impacts are anticipated to result from reducing the rear 
yard setback from 4.5 m to 0.6 m in this circumstance, staff recommend issuance of the 
development permit with variance subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a development permit with variance for the purpose of authorizing 
the siting of a permanent shipping container, and to authorize construction of a new industrial 
building within a designated commercial and industrial development permit area. The proposed 
variance would reduce the rear yard setback from 4.5 m to 0.6 m. Since the proposed design 
satisfies the development Commercial and Industrial Development Permit Area guidelines of 
Bylaw No. 3819, and as no significant impacts are anticipated to result from the variance, staff 
recommend approval of the development permit with variance subject to public notification. If the 
Permit is approved by the Board, the Corporate Officer will proceed to issue the Permit and 
register a Notice of Permit on Title. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000087, for Strata Lot 5, Section 16, Otter District, 
Strata Plan VIS7096 to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 
27B.09(d)(ii) by reducing the rear yard setback requirement from 4.5 m to 0.6 m for the purpose 
of constructing an industrial building and to authorize the siting of a permanent shipping container, 
be approved. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, JdF Local Area Services 

Concurrence: 
Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Kristen Morley, J.D., Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Property Map 
Appendix B: Proposed Building Plans – Additional Industrial Building 
Appendix C: Site Plan and Requested Variance 
Appendix D: Development Permit Guidelines 
Appendix E: Permit DV000087 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Proposed Building Plans – Additional Industrial Building  
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Appendix C:  Site Plan and Requested Variance 
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Appendix D:  Development Permit Guidelines 
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Appendix E:  Permit DV000087 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Development Permit with Variance for Lot 14, Section 97, Sooke District, Plan 

14282 – 35 Seagirt Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

A request has been made for a development permit with variance to authorize construction of a 
single family dwelling with secondary suite and related services, and to reduce the side yard 
setback requirement. 

BACKGROUND 

The 0.19 ha property is located at 35 Seagirt Road and is zoned Rural Residential 6 (RR-6) in the 
Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040. The property is bounded by RR-6 zoned properties to 
the north, west, and south, Seagirt Road to the west, and Sooke Basin to the east (Appendix A). 

Portions of the property are designated as Steep Slopes, Shoreline Protection, and Sensitive 
Ecosystem development permit areas by the East Sooke Official Community Plan,  
Bylaw No. 4000. A development permit is required to authorize works in designated development 
permit areas. 

Prior to the adoption of land use or building bylaws in the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, a single 
family dwelling was constructed on the subject property. Building Inspection records show that 
permit #5204 was issued in 1974 for an addition to the existing single family dwelling; this permit 
lapsed. In 2019, Building Inspection issued a demolition permit (BP005697) to clear the parcel. 

The new owners now wish to construct a single family dwelling including a secondary suite roughly 
in the location of the previous dwelling (Appendices B and C). To accommodate the proposed 
structure, installation of a new septic field requiring excavation and site preparation within 
designated Steep Slopes is proposed. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000090 is included as Appendix D for consideration. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000090, for Lot 14, Section 97, Sooke District, Plan 
14282, to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 10.09(b) by reducing the 
side yard setback requirement from 6 m to 3 m to authorize construction of a single family dwelling 
with secondary suite and related services, be approved. 
 
Alternative 2 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000090 be denied. 
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IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 
The East Sooke Official Community Plan, Bylaw No. 4000, designates development permit areas 
(DPAs) and outlines development permit guidelines. The property is located within the Steep 
Slopes, Shoreline Protection, and Sensitive Ecosystem DPAs and, unless an exemption applies, 
a development permit is required prior to subdivision or alteration of land. CRD Delegation of 
Development Permit Approval Authority Bylaw No. 3462, gives the General Manager, Planning 
and Protective Services, the authority to issue a development permit; however, the delegated 
authority does not include development permits that require a variance, as stated in Section 5(a) 
of the bylaw. 

Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 10.09(b) specifies that the 
minimum side yard setback is 6 m. The proposed development does not meet this requirement; 
therefore, a variance is requested. 

Public Consultation Implications 
Pursuant to Section 499 of the Local Government Act, if a local government is proposing to pass 
a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each resident/tenant 
within a given distance as specified by bylaw. Juan de Fuca Development Fees and Procedures 
Bylaw No. 3885, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to an agency or 
organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be mailed to 
adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any responses received 
from the public will be presented at the September 20, 2022, Land Use Committee meeting. There 
is no requirement for public consultation if a local government is considering a development 
permit. 

Land Use Implications 
Development Permit: 
A geotechnical report was submitted by Alec Morse, P.Eng., of MGE Services Inc., dated June 24, 
2022. The report provides a preliminary review of the site conditions, confirms that the proposal 
meets the Floodplain regulations in Part 5 of the JdF Land Use Bylaw, and addresses the 
applicable Steep Slope DP guidelines of the East Sooke Official Community Plan (Appendix E) 
for the proposed development. The professional report is appended to the draft permit 
(Appendix D). 

The report described the existing driveway and cleared area located in a moderately sloped area 
near the middle of the parcel adjacent to the southern side lot line, as well as a steeper slope 
between the house pad and the foreshore in the northeast portion of the lot. The report advised 
that further excavation is required to expand the building site to accommodate the proposed 
development. 

Construction of a dwelling under a valid Building Permit is exempt from Steep Slopes 
development permit area requirements as established by the East Sooke Official Community Plan 
Bylaw No. 4000, Section 514(C), provided that no other part of the land in the Steep Slope DPA 
will be altered for other purposes. A bedrock outcropping located along the western portion of the 
site is anticipated to require some drilling and blasting to provide an area for septic; therefore, the 
development does not meet the Steep Slope DP exemption criteria. 

The site plan and professional report indicates that all proposed development will be located 
beyond the 15 m Shoreline Protection DPA boundary and no new works are proposed within the 
Sensitive Ecosystem designated area. Site preparation includes excavation to expose competent 
bearing soils below any fill and organic materials, and some form of rockfall mitigation is 
anticipated to be required from excavation of the bedrock. All foundations and retaining wall 
preparations will require further geotechnical review through the building permit process. 
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Variance: 
The Rural Residential 6 (RR-6) zone regulations specify that side yard setbacks shall be a 
minimum of 6 m. The owner has requested a variance to reduce the side yard setback by 3 m to 
3 m for the proposed dwelling. The proposal otherwise meets the requirements for the zone. 
Guideline (L) of Section 515 in the East Sooke OCP states that variances to allow the siting of 
buildings and structures outside of Steep Slopes will be considered.  

The minimum lot size specified by the RR-6 zone is 1 ha; however, the subject property is only 
0.19 ha as the subdivision was registered in 1960, before bylaws establishing minimum lot sizes 
were adopted. The smaller lot size, combined with the physical constraints imposed by the 
foreshore and steep slope areas restricts the buildable area. Staff note that the previous dwelling 
would have been located within the current side yard setback; however, it was constructed prior 
to zoning. 

Development Permit with Variance DV000090 has been prepared for consideration to authorize 
the development and to grant a variance to reduce the side yard setback requirement from 6 m 
to 3 m. Any residents that may be affected by the proposal will have an opportunity to come 
forward with their comments through the public notification process. Staff recommend approval 
of the development permit with variance subject to public notification. 

CONCLUSION 

The applicant has requested a development permit with variance for the purpose of constructing 
a single family dwelling with secondary suite and related services in a designated Steep Slope 
Development Permit Area, and reduce the side yard setback requirement from 6 m to 3 m. Since 
feasible building locations are restricted by the topography of the site, staff recommend approval 
of the development permit with variance subject to public notification. If the Permit is approved by 
the Board, the Corporate Officer will proceed to issue the Permit and register a Notice of Permit 
on Title. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the CRD Board: 
That Development Permit with Variance DV000090, for Lot 14, Section 97, Sooke District, Plan 
14282, to vary Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040, Part 2, Section 10.09(b) by reducing the 
side yard setback requirement from 6 m to 3 m to authorize construction of a single family dwelling 
with secondary suite and related services, be approved. 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 

Concurrence: 
Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Kristen Morley, J.D., Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
Appendix B:  Site Plan with Requested Variance 
Appendix C:  Building Drawings 
Appendix D:  Permit DV000090 
Appendix E:  Development Permit Guidelines 

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2871


Report to the LUC – September 20, 2022 
DV000090 4 

PPSS-35010459-2871 

Appendix A:  Subject Property Map 
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Appendix B:  Site Plan with Requested Variance 
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Appendix C:  Building Drawings 
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Appendix D:  Permit DV000090 
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Appendix E:  Development Permit Guidelines  
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RZ000273 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Amendment for That Part of Section 17, Otter District, Lying East 

of Otter Point Road, Except Parcel C (DD43782I) And Except Parts in Plans 
3054 And 17721 – 3542 & 1-3542 Otter Point Road 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

The landowner has submitted an application that proposes a minor expansion of the Rural 
Residential 2 (RR-2) zone on the northern portion of the property and changes the zone on the 
southern portion of the property from the Industrial Sawmill (M-3) zone to a new Rural Industrial 
(M-RU) Zone to permit business and general industrial uses with limitations. 

BACKGROUND 

The adoption of Bylaw No. 4316 (RZ000267) in 2021, authorized the zoning of the 15 ha property 
located at 3542 Otter Point Road as Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) and Industrial Sawmill (M-3) under 
the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw No. 2040 (Appendix A). The parcel is adjacent to the Tenbury 
Road right-of-way (ROW) and Rural A zone land to the east; the Wieland Road ROW and the 
District of Sooke boundary to the south; Rural Residential 3 (RR-3) zoned properties to the west; 
and Otter Point Road and RR-2 zoned lands to the north. There is an existing dwelling and sawmill 
operation on the property. The current RR-2 zone would allow for the creation of up to six 1 ha 
RR-2 parcels, one 8 ha M-3 zoned parcel and additional road dedication. 

The property is designated as Settlement Area 2 in the Otter Point OCP and is subject to the 
Watercourse & Wetlands and Commercial & Industrial development permit areas. The parcel is 
within the Otter Point Fire Protection Local Service Area, but outside a community water service 
area. 

The landowner submitted a bylaw amendment application for the Juan de Fuca Land Use 
Committee’s (LUC) consideration in 2021 to rezone the Industrial Sawmill (M-3) zoned area to a 
new Rural Industrial (M-RU) Zone. This preliminary amendment proposed a range of general 
industrial and business uses along with a range of associated retail opportunities. 

The property has an ongoing two-phase subdivision application (SU000711), which requires a 
development permit (DP000370). The rezoning and subdivision plan is referenced within 
Appendix B. 

At its meeting of July 20, 2021, the LUC recommended referral of the proposed bylaw to the Otter 
Point Advisory Planning Commission (APC), and to relevant CRD Departments and external 
agencies. In response to comments received, the application was revised by removing cannabis 
production and accommodation for recreational vehicles, and adding limitations to the general 
industrial use within the new M-RU zone. In accordance with these changes, Staff have revised 
proposed Bylaw No. 4423 (Appendix C). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
a) That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4423, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 153, 2021” to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission; the Juan 
de Fuca Electoral Area Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission; CRD departments; BC 
Hydro; Department of Fisheries and Oceans; District of Sooke; Ministry of Agriculture; Ministry 
of Environment and Climate Change Strategy; Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural 
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Resource Operations; Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure; RCMP; Sooke School 
District #62; and T’Sou-ke First Nation be approved and the comments received; 

b) That proposed Bylaw No. 4423, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw 
No. 153, 2021” be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; and 

c) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a public hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4423. 

Alternative 2 
That the CRD Board not proceed with proposed Bylaw No. 4423 

Alternative 3 
That more information be provided. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative 
The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them related to Part 14 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA). The Otter Point APC considered the application at its meeting on August 
11, 2021. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject property will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy 
Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Otter Point OCP 
area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a determination of 
consistency with the RGS. Staff are of the opinion that the proposed amendment is consistent 
with the policies of the Otter Point OCP. 

Referral Process 
Referrals were sent to 13 agencies and CRD departments, and to the Otter Point APC. Comments 
received are summarized below and included in Appendix D. 

BC Hydro; District of Sooke; FLNR – Archaeology Branch; FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, 
Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development stated that they have no issue and/or their 
interests remain unaffected by with the proposed bylaw to rezone a portion of the subject property. 

FLNR – Ecosystems Section provided conditions that ensure the riparian areas on the property 
are protected during future development. Development must adhere to the Riparian Areas 
Protection Regulation (RAPR) and the Water Sustainability Act (WSA) using the best 
management practices presented in the Develop with Care (2014) document. 

Island Health stated that they have no objections provided that the food and personal service 
establishments obtain the necessary approvals through Island Health; that water supply systems 
obtain an operating permit under the Drinking Water Protection Act (DWPA); and that any sewage 
systems be in compliance with the Sewerage System Regulation. 

Ministry of Environment & Climate Change Strategy (MOE) confirmed that applications such as 
Bylaw No. 4423, where a Site Disclosure Statement (SDS) is required cannot be approved by the 
CRD until the applicant receives approval and/or permission from the Province and provides a 
copy to the CRD. 
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Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (MoTI) stated no objection to the proposed rezoning; 
however, the applicant is required to complete a Traffic Impact Study (TIS/TIA), and the proposed 
development must not direct drainage towards Ministry ROWs. 

Otter Point Fire Department commented that a water storage system of no less than 60,000 
gallons must be installed prior to further development or subdivision. The system must be 
engineered to deliver a minimum of 1,000 gallons permit per minute, with the hydrant located 
close to the entrance of the industrial property to ensure access. 

RCMP and Sooke School District #62 specified that they have no concerns and or no comments 
regarding this application. 

CRD Bylaw Enforcement stated that they have no concerns. 

CRD Building Inspection advised that there are outstanding building permit requirements on the 
property and that certain aspects of the construction will involve oversight of a Registered 
Professional. 

The Otter Point APC met on August 11, 2021 to consider the application with 7 members of public 
in attendance. The Otter Point APC made the following motion: 

MOVED by Bud Gibbons, SECONDED by Sid Jorna that the Otter Point Advisory Planning 
Commission report to the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee (LUC) that: 

- It recommends that the LUC monitor water use, considering the possibility of 10 wells 
feeding out of an already burdened aquifer 

- The issue of fire suppression, especially in drought conditions, is a burden on water 
storage and water capture 

- There is large concern for the possibility of twelve RVs being housed, placing demand on 
services and also potentially being another source of fire hazard due to the number of 
propane tanks 

- It wishes to see the Wieland Road trail connector be part of the overall plan. 

Land Use 
The subject property is currently zoned RR-2 and M-3 and is designated as Settlement Area 2 in 
the Otter Point OCP. The Settlement Area designations contemplate industrial uses on lands 
zoned industrial and support accommodating limited industrial and commercial development with 
a focus on the Sooke Business Park. 

Since the Land Use Committee first considered this application in 2021, the landowner has 
amended the application in response to comments from the agencies and the APC. Amendments 
include a minor southerly expansion of the RR-2 zone to ensure alignment of future property lines 
with zoning boundaries; removal of cannabis production and accommodation for recreational 
vehicles; and limitations to the general industrial use. 

The M-RU zone includes some of the permitted uses provided in the nearby Sooke Business Park 
(M-SBP) zone, but stipulates a lower density. The M-RU zone has a larger 1.7 ha minimum lot 
size, rather than the 900 m2 minimum lot size permitted by the M-SBP zone. The M-RU zone 
includes a maximum lot coverage of 25% and a floor area ratio of 0.4, whereas the M-SBP zone 
stipulates a maximum lot coverage of 60% and no floor area ratio regulation. Therefore, the 
maximum density on a 1.7 ha lot within the M-RU zone could allow for a total floor area of 6,800 m2 
with a total building footprint of 4,250 m2. The M-RU zone also specifies screening requirements 
and is intended to provide an opportunity for less dense and impactful industrial development 
relative to the M-SBP zone. 

The permitted uses proposed by Bylaw No. 4423, include continued operation of the existing 
sawmill, as well as limitations to the general industrial use; business office and support services; 
athletic facilities; personal services; unenclosed storage; retail sales of building and landscaping 
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supply; retail sales of vehicle accessory parts; retail sales accessory to a principle industrial use; 
and one accessory caretaker dwelling unit with a maximum floor area of 110 m2. The M-RU zone 
specifically prohibits refuse and garbage dumps, including transfer stations; salvage and wrecking 
yards, including auto salvage and wrecking; and the burning of vehicles and other salvage. 

Procedures and Future Development 
The property owner is advised of the requirements under the RAPR, WSA, DWPA, in addition to 
interrelated regulations, codes, and statues contained within these Acts. Some concerns from 
Provincial Ministries may also be addressed through CRD procedure. 

Development proposals should demonstrate that community values and features can be 
protected subject to the criteria outlined in the Otter Point OCP, including review of the 
geotechnical and environmental constraints of the site; adequate potable water and sewage 
disposal; protection of existing groundwater supplies; appropriate scale of development; 
protection of natural features; adequate setbacks and vegetated buffers; protection of land 
considered regionally or locally significant; use of ‘green’ building techniques; and other works, 
services or community benefits required to mitigate the impact of development. 

The Otter Point OCP also identifies high potential park and trail opportunities including a desire 
to establish an inter-connected network of trails through the Plan area. The JDF Community Parks 
division currently holds a Licence of Occupation over Wieland Road ROW for future construction 
of a multi-use trail extending from William Simmons Memorial Park to Kemp Lake Road, but the 
ROW terminates at the subject property. The rezoning plan provided by the applicant proposes 
the dedication of these ROWs for future trail development where procurement will be arranged 
as part of the ongoing subdivision application. 

As part of rezoning application RZ000267, which rezoned the subject property from Rural A to 
RR-2 and M-3, an environmental assessment report was prepared by Corvidae Environmental 
Consulting Inc. The report identified a riparian area on the property and recommended replanting 
and restoration measures. Replanting and restoration was required prior to adoption of the 
previous zoning bylaw amendment and active development permit application DP000370 is a 
requirement for the ongoing subdivision application. The development permit application involves 
the continuation of the Environmental Impact Assessment by Corvidae, and will require Provincial 
review and approval in accordance with the RAPR. 

The CRD Building Inspection Division advised that a Registered Professional will be required to 
be involved in certain aspects of the construction and that the applicant is advised to work with 
the CRD to resolve any outstanding building permits. The need for fire protection measures was 
also raised by the Otter Point Volunteer Fire Department. As a condition of the previous zoning 
bylaw amendment for this property (RZ000267), the applicant was required to register a covenant 
(CA8709728) to ensure the installation of a 60,000 gallon water supply dedicated to fire protection 
for the industrial sawmill use and the community. Installation of the system is required prior to 
approval of subdivision application SU000711 or completion of building permits. 

Should the rezoning be approved, the owner would be required to provide proof of potable water 
for each new industrial parcel created as part of the subdivision process. As was noted during the 
previous zoning amendment application to rezone the property from Rural A to Rural Residential 
6 and Industrial Sawmill, members of the public expressed concern that groundwater supplies are 
scarce in the area and that many wells run dry. To address this broader concern, the CRD has 
installed a bulk drinking water station on Otter Point Road in Sooke that provides potable water 
through the Juan de Fuca Water Distribution System. The overall level of development permitted 
under the previous Rural A zone is comparable to that under the RR-6 and M-RU zones. The 
Water Sustainability Act requires that non-domestic users of groundwater obtain a licence; 
therefore, water used for industrial purposes under the proposed M-RU zone will require a 

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2868


Report to the LUC – September 20, 2022 
RZ000273  5 

PPSS-35010459-2868 

provincial water licence, the issuance of which includes an analysis by Ministry staff of existing 
water use in the area. 

Part 2 Division 3 Section 4.2 of the Contaminated Sites Regulation of the Environmental 
Management Act; exempts the landowner from the requirement of providing the CRD with an 
SDS. Therefore the CRD can no longer require an SDS from the landowner for the purposes of 
the subject rezoning application. A copy of this section from the Contaminated Sites Regulation 
under the Environmental Management Act is included along with MOE’s comments in 
Appendix D. 

The landowner has provided a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) (Appendix E) and a stormwater 
management (SWM) briefing (Appendix F) for the review by the Ministry of Transportation & 
Infrastructure. The TIS identified locations for future motor vehicle access with the best visibility. 
The potential development will generate approximately 46 new trips during the peak hours; 
however, this additional traffic will not impact the use or safety of Otter Point Road. The SWM 
briefing outlined the conditions for onsite management on each proposed lot. The briefing stated 
that an increase in runoff and adverse effects to downstream water, habitats, and structures, 
future development should be mitigated. This can be achieved by promoting infiltration. Solutions 
would include in-ground disposal and detention of water and flow from hard surfaces should be 
controlled to mimic pre-development flows. Should the rezoning be approved, the TIS and a SWM 
plan would require the Ministry’s review and approval as a part of the subdivision application 
process. 

While the rezoning plan proposed four 1.8 ha rural industrial lots, the applicant is requesting a 
1.7 ha minimum parcel size to accommodate the provision of land for future road dedication. 
Future industrial development within the M-RU zone should emphasize a more rural character in 
comparison to the Sooke Business Park, as it prohibits more impactful industrial uses with a lower 
density and requires the retention of natural aspects in addition to screening. Based on the 
information provided by the applicant and the policies of the Otter Point OCP, staff recommend 
that proposed Bylaw No. 4423 be introduced, read a first and second time, and that a public 
hearing be held. 

CONCLUSION 

The purpose of this zoning bylaw amendment application is to provide a minor expansion of the 
Rural Residential 2 (RR-2) zone and change the resulting 7.48 ha industrial portion of the subject 
property from Industrial Sawmill (M-3) zone to the new Rural Industrial (M-RU) zone for the 
purposes of a subsequent two-phase subdivision to create 6 rural residential parcels and 4 rural 
industrial lots. Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4423 and recommend receipt of the referral 
comments, first and second reading, and advancement to public hearing. 
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RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
a) That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4423, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 153, 2021” to the Otter Point Advisory Planning Commission; the Juan 
de Fuca Electoral Area Parks and Recreation Advisory Commission; CRD departments; BC 
Hydro; Department of Fisheries and Oceans; District of Sooke; Ministry of Agriculture; Ministry 
of Environment and Climate Change Strategy; Ministry of Forests, Lands and Natural 
Resource Operations; Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure; RCMP; Sooke School 
District #62; and T’Sou-ke First Nation be approved and the comments received; 

b) That proposed Bylaw No. 4423, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Amendment Bylaw 
No. 153, 2021” be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; and 

c) That in accordance with the provisions of Section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a public hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4423. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 
Concurrence: Kevin Lorette, P.Eng., MBA, General Manager, Planning & Protective Services 

Concurrence: Kristen Morley, J.D., Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
ATTACHMENTS 

Appendix A: Subject Property and Zoning Map 
Appendix B: Rezoning and Subdivision Plan 
Appendix C: Proposed Bylaw No. 4423 
Appendix D: Referral Comments 
Appendix E: Traffic Impact Study by Watt Consulting Group – March 3, 2022 
Appendix F: Storm Water Management Brief by JEA – March 3, 2022 
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Appendix A:  Subject Property and Zoning Map 
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Appendix B:  Rezoning and Subdivision Plan 
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Appendix C:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4423 
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Appendix D: Referral Comments 
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Appendix E: Traffic Impact Study by Watt Consulting Group – March 3, 2022 
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Appendix F: Storm Water Management Brief by JEA – March 3, 2022 
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RZ000278 

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Bylaw Amendment to Add Detached Accessory Suite as a 

Permitted Accessory Use in the Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) Zone 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

Property owners and consenting pre-sale landowners of land in the Jordan River area have 
submitted a joint application to amend the Wildwood Terrace 4 (WT-4) zone to allow for either 
one secondary suite or one detached accessory suite. 

BACKGROUND 

The subject area is located north of West Coast Road on the west side of Jordan River and 
includes all properties that are subject to the WT-4 zone (Appendix A). Land in the WT-4 zone is 
designated as Pacific Acreage in the Shirley-Jordan River Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw 
No. 4001. The area zoned WT-4 is composed of one 130.8 ha remainder parcel, four 1 ha lots, 
and a 13.8 ha 12-lot subdivision on Creekside Glen Place. 

The subject area is not located within any CRD service areas, including fire protection. Covenant 
CA5916759 requires that all buildings and structures require an automatic sprinkler system that 
fully meets the requirements of the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA). 

The various property owners and pre-sale contract holders have submitted applications and 
letters of authorization to amend the WT-4 zone for the purpose of establishing detached 
accessory suites as a permitted accessory use (Appendix B). Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4496 
for consideration (Appendix C). 

At its meeting of July 19, 2022, the Juan de Fuca Land Use Committee recommended referral of 
the proposed bylaw to the Shirley-Jordan River Advisory Planning Commission (APC), CRD 
departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource 
Operations and Rural Development (FLNR), FLNR - Archaeology Branch, FLNR – Water 
Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First 
Nation, RCMP, Sooke School District #62, and T’Sou-ke First Nation. Comments have been 
received and are included in Appendix D. 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4496, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 156, 2022”, to the Shirley-Jordan River Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, FLNR - 
Archaeology Branch, FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and 
Rural Development, FLNR - Water Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of 
Transportation & Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First Nation, RCMP, Sooke School District #62, 
and T’Sou-ke First Nation be approved and the comments received; 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4496 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4496. 
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Alternative 2 
That the CRD Board not proceed with proposed Bylaw No. 4496. 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative 

The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them related to Part 14 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA). The Shirley-Jordan River APC considered the application at its meeting 
on August 9, 2022. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the subject land will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment 
and a public hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the Shirley-Jordan River 
OCP area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a 
determination of consistency with the RGS. The proposed zoning amendment is consistent with 
the policies of the Shirley–Jordan River OCP. 

Referral Comments 

Referrals were sent to 11 agencies, CRD departments, and to the Shirley-Jordan River APC. 
Comments received are summarized below and included in Appendix D. 

BC Hydro stated that they have no issue with the proposed bylaw. 

FLNR – Archaeology Branch stated that potential modelling indicates that there is not a high 
potential and there are no known archaeological sites. 

FLNR – Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural Development stated 
that they are unaffected by the proposed zoning changes at this time. 

FLNR – Water Protection Section stated that further development and deforestation could impact 
the moderate vulnerability of the aquifer below the subject area and recommends limiting 
impervious surfaces; promoting natural drainage; retention & infiltration of storm water; as well as 
restricting the frequency of stream crossings during later subdivisions by arranging property 
boundaries that are responsive to riparian areas. The Ministry explained that any surface water 
diversion requires a water license and that individual wells could support indoor residential uses, 
but might be insufficient for additional uses, including outdoor residential uses. The Ministry 
encouraged the CRD to consider a long-term strategy for water supply because the subject area 
does not have access to a local water service, which could also address these potential issues. 

Island Health referenced the Drinking Water Protection Act and the BC Sewerage System 
Regulation, and support the idea that suites and duplexes are acceptable forms of development 
to increase housing affordability. Island Health recommended that accessory buildings be 
constructed on lots serviced by municipal sewer and water, but should consult Island Health’s 
Subdivision Standards where these services are unavailable. 

The Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure commented that the proposal falls within Section 
52 of the Transportation Act and will require formal Ministry approval and signature. However, the 
Ministry has no objections to the proposed rezoning. 

CRD – Bylaw and Animal Care Services stated that they have no issues with the proposed bylaw. 
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The Shirley-Jordan River APC considered the application at their August 9, 2022 meeting with 
approximately 5 members of the public in attendance. The Shirley-Jordan River APC moved the 
following motion: 

MOVED by Vivi Curutchet, SECONDED by Wayne Jackaman that the APC recommends 
to the LUC that proposed Bylaw No. 4496 proceed and that the APC state its support for 
addressing vacation rental use in all zones and its support for review of Bylaw No. 2040. 

CARRIED 

Land Use 

The Shirley-Jordan River OCP designates the subject area as Pacific Acreage. The intent of the 
Pacific Acreage land use designation is to support residential uses on parcels that are in the 2 ha 
range. Suites and duplexes are acceptable forms of development to increase the affordability of 
housing and offer rental accommodation. Permitting detached accessory suites as an accessory 
use within the WT-4 zone and updating Subsection 6E.03 “Density Provisions”, to allow “One 
secondary suite or one detached accessory suite pursuant to Part 1, Subsection 4.19 & 4.20”, per 
parcel is supported by this designation. 

The current residential uses permitted within the WT-4 zone (Appendix E), are one single-family 
dwelling and one secondary suite. The abutting properties are zoned Wildwood Terrace 1, 2 and 3 
(WT-1, WT-2, & WT-3). Rather than detached accessory suites, these zones permit secondary 
dwellings, which have a maximum floor area of 115 m2. Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 does not 
increase the potential density within the WT-4 zone as it would only allow for a suite to be located 
within the principal building or to be within an accessory building (Appendix F). A secondary suite 
may have a maximum floor area of 90 m2 or 40% of the principle dwelling’s floor area, whichever 
is less, and a detached accessory suite may have a maximum floor area of 90 m2. 

Procedures and Future Development 

The received comments have been reviewed by staff in conjunction with proposed Bylaw 
No. 4496. 

The Shirley-Jordan River OCP identifies riparian, steep slopes, and sensitive ecosystem 
development permit areas (DPA) in the subject area. Land alteration, subdivision and building 
construction in a designated DPA require a development permit that may include a professional 
report. For development within a riparian DPA, a Riparian Areas Protection Regulation report with 
provincial approval is required prior to issuance of the permit. The CRD has no jurisdiction to 
require works around road culverts or within a road right-of-way and there are no regulations for 
residential lands limiting impermeable surfaces; however, the WT-4 zone does restrict the 
maximum parcel coverage to 25%, which provides increased opportunity for natural infiltration. 
Stormwater management is evaluated by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure as part 
of subdivision applications. 

Property owners are advised to confirm the requirements provided in the statues and regulations 
of the Water Sustainability Act, the Drinking Water Protection Act, and the Public Health Act 
regarding water quality, licensing, setbacks, and standards for the onsite servicing of future 
development. 

The CRD’s Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) provides a long-range water supply strategy for all 
of the communities within the Capital region. The RGS restricts the extension of local water 
services to address climate change by providing cost-effective and efficient services that better 
manage public assets while promoting densification of specified community areas within the 
region. While there are certain conditions where the CRD may consider supplementing current 
systems, the subject area is well beyond the reach of existing infrastructure. Extension of water 
service beyond planned boundaries should not contribute to sprawling settlement patterns that 
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are proven to have a high potential for compounding undesirable environmental and socio-
economic impacts. Based on the information provided by the applicants, received comments, and 
the policies of the Shirley-Jordan River OCP, staff recommend that proposed Bylaw No. 4496 be 
introduced, read a first and second time, and that a public hearing be held. 

CONCLUSION 

The area that is the subject of this application includes all parcels that are zoned WT-4 under 
Bylaw No. 2040. The purpose of Bylaw No. 4496 is to amend the WT-4 zone by adding detached 
accessory suites pursuant to part 1 subsection 4.20 as a permitted accessory use, and updating 
the applicable density provisions. Staff have prepared proposed Bylaw No. 4496 and recommend 
receipt of referral comments, first and second reading, and advancement to public heading. 

RECOMMENDATION 

The Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District (CRD) Board: 
1. That the referral of proposed Bylaw No. 4496, “Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 

Amendment Bylaw No. 156, 2022”, to the Shirley-Jordan River Advisory Planning 
Commission, appropriate CRD departments, BC Hydro, District of Sooke, FLNR -Archaeology 
Branch, FLNR - Ministry of Forests, Lands, Natural Resource Operations and Rural 
Development, FLNR - Water Protection Section, Island Health, Ministry of Transportation & 
Infrastructure, Pacheedaht First Nation, RCMP, Sooke School District #62, and T’Sou-ke First 
Nation be approved and the comments received; 

2. That proposed Bylaw No. 4496 be introduced and read a first time and read a second time; 
and 

3. That in accordance with the provisions of section 469 of the Local Government Act, the 
Director for the Juan de Fuca Electoral Area, or Alternate Director, be delegated authority to 
hold a Public Hearing with respect to Bylaw No. 4496. 

 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, MCIP, RPP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 

Concurrence: 
Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 
Services 

Concurrence: Nelson Chan, MBA, FCPA, FCMA, Acting Chief Administrative Officer 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
Appendix A: Zoning Map  
Appendix B: Detached Accessory Suites 
Appendix C: Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 
Appendix D: Referral Comments 
Appendix E: Current Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone - WT-4  
Appendix F: Proposed Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone - WT-4 
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Appendix A:  Zoning Map 
 

 
 

  

../../_layouts/15/DocIdRedir.aspx?ID=PPSS-35010459-2876


Report to the LUC – September 20, 2022 
RZ000278  6 

 
PPSS-35010459-2876 

Appendix B:  Detached Accessory Suites 
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Appendix C:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4496 
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Appendix D:  Referral Comments 
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Appendix E:  Current Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone – WT-4 
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Appendix F:  Proposed Wildwood Terrace 4 Zone – WT-4 
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REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE 
MEETING OF TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 20, 2022 

 

 
SUBJECT Zoning Bylaw Amendment Application for Strata Lots 1, 2, 3, & 4, Section 

85, Sooke District, Strata Plan EPS1027 Together with an interest in the 
Common Property in proportion to the Unit Entitlement of the Strata Lot 
as shown on Form V – 476, 478, 480 & 482 Becher Bay Road 

 

ISSUE SUMMARY 

Landowners of a four lot building strata property on Becher Bay Road have submitted a joint 
application to amend Bylaw No. 2040 by changing the zone from Rural Zone – A (Rural A) to the 
Rural Residential 6A Zone (RR-6A) for the purposes of dissolving the strata and facilitating 
subdivision to create the equivalent number of parcels. 

BACKGROUND 

The 4.5 ha building strata property is located in East Sooke on Becher Bay Road and is subject 
to the Rural A zone in Bylaw No. 2040 (Appendix A). The property is designated as Settlement 
under the East Sooke Official Community Plan (OCP), Bylaw No. 4000. 

The four single-family detached strata units are dispersed throughout the subject property and 
cover 2.4% (1,102 m2) of the subject land area. The property is located within the East Sooke Fire 
Protection Service Area and each detached dwelling is serviced by a separate well and septic 
system. 

The landowners have made an application to change the current Rural A zone (Appendix B) to 
the Rural Residential 6A (RR-6A) zone (Appendix C). The RR-6A zone would allow for a 
subdivision application that would dissolve the building strata and divide the property into four 
fee-simple properties that complement the existing arrangement of buildings and have an average 
parcel size of 1 ha (Appendix D). Staff have prepared Bylaw No. 4505 for consideration 
(Appendix E). 

ALTERNATIVES 

Alternative 1 
That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4505, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 157, 2022", to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, First 
Nations, appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
Island Health 
Ministry of Forests – Archaeology Branch 
Ministry of Forests – Water Protection Section  
Ministry of Land, Water and Resource Stewardship 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
RCMP 
Sc’ianew (Beecher Bay) First Nation 
Sooke School District #62 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 
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Alternative 2 
That proposed Bylaw No. 4505 not be referred 

IMPLICATIONS 

Legislative Implications 

The Advisory Planning Commissions (APCs) were established to make recommendations to the 
Land Use Committee on land use planning matters referred to them related to Part 14 of the Local 
Government Act (LGA). Therefore, staff recommend referring the proposed amendment bylaw to 
the East Sooke APC. 

Should the proposal proceed, a public hearing pursuant to Part 14, Division 3 of the LGA will be 
required subsequent to the amendment passing second reading by the CRD Board. Property 
owners within 500 m of the land will be sent notice of the proposed bylaw amendment and a public 
hearing will be advertised in the local paper and on the CRD website. 

Regional Growth Strategy Implications 

Section 445 of the LGA requires that all bylaws adopted by a regional district board after the board 
has adopted a Regional Growth Strategy (RGS) be consistent with the RGS. In accordance with 
CRD policy, where a zoning bylaw amendment that applies to land within the East Sooke OCP 
area is consistent with the OCP, it does not proceed to the full CRD Board for a determination of 
consistency with the RGS. The proposed zoning amendment is consistent with the policies of the 
OCP. 

Land Use Implications 

All of the parcels that abut the subject property are subject to the Rural A zone, and two properties 
located to the east across Becher Bay Road are subject to the Agricultural Zone (AG). The East 
Sooke OCP, Bylaw No. 4000, designates the subject property as Settlement Area. The intent of 
the Settlement Area land use designation is to support residential uses; agricultural uses; suites 
to increase housing affordability; home based businesses; small-scale commercial and tourism 
activities; cottage industry; civic and institutional uses; and community parks subject to 
consideration in any individual circumstances of the anticipated impact of the use. Furthermore, 
OCP policies support the rezoning of Rural A zoned lands and existing building strata 
developments for the purposes of subdivision as an alternative to a building strata to create an 
equivalent number of lots. Proposed Bylaw No. 4505 changes the current Rural A zone to the 
RR-6A zone, which is aligned with the OCP and its intention to maintain the neighbourhood’s rural 
character. 

The RR-6A zone does not permit intensive agriculture; animal hospitals; veterinary clinics; 
accessory on-site logging; pole, post, or shake cutting from on-site trees; and finfish culture, which 
are all permitted uses within the current Rural A zone. The RR-6A zone has a minimum average 
parcel size of 1 ha and permits one one-family dwelling per parcel with either a secondary suite 
or a detached accessory suite. In comparison, the current Rural A zone has a minimum parcel 
size of 4 ha and permits up to four one-family dwellings on parcels that are greater than 4 ha but 
less than 16 ha. Proposed Bylaw No. 4505, does not increase the existing density of one-family 
dwellings on the 4.5 ha property. Each potential parcel could include a suite in accordance with 
the OCP’s goals to increase housing affordability. 
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Should Bylaw No. 4505 be approved, an application could be made to dissolve the building strata 
and subdivide the property into four parcels through the Ministry of Transportation and 
Infrastructure. Pursuant to the East Sooke OCP, the CRD will require a development permit prior 
to subdivision as the lands are subject to the Steep Slopes, Sensitive Ecosystem, and Riparian 
development permit areas. 

Based on the information provided by the applicants and the policies of the East Sooke OCP, 
staff recommend referral of the rezoning application to the East Sooke APC, First Nations, 
appropriate CRD departments, and external agencies for comment. 

CONCLUSION 

The purpose of Bylaw No. 4505 is to amend the Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, Bylaw No. 
2040 by rezoning the subject property from Rural A to RR-6A. Staff have prepared proposed 
Bylaw No. 4505 and recommend referral to the East Sooke APC, First Nations, CRD departments 
and external agencies for comment. All comments received will be brought back to the Land Use 
Committee. At that time, the Committee may consider a recommendation for first and second 
reading. 

RECOMMENDATION 

That staff be directed to refer proposed Bylaw No. 4505, "Juan de Fuca Land Use Bylaw, 1992, 
Amendment Bylaw No. 157, 2022", to the East Sooke Advisory Planning Commission, First 
Nations, appropriate CRD departments and the following external agencies for comment: 

BC Hydro 
District of Sooke 
Island Health 
Ministry of Forests – Archaeology Branch 
Ministry of Forests – Water Protection Section  
Ministry of Land, Water and Resource Stewardship 
Ministry of Transportation & Infrastructure 
RCMP 
Sc’ianew (Beecher Bay) First Nation 
Sooke School District #62 
T’Sou-ke First Nation 
 

Submitted by: Iain Lawrence, RPP,MCIP, Senior Manager, Juan de Fuca Local Area Services 
Concurrence: Emily Sinclair, MCIP, RPP, Acting General Manager, Planning & Protective 

Services  
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Appendix B:  Current Rural Zone – A 
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Appendix C:  Proposed Rural Residential 6A Zone - RR-6A 
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Appendix D:  Lot Plan 
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Appendix E:  Proposed Bylaw No. 4505 
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